Nine Months Ended Twelve Months Ended
October 31, January 31,

2003 2002 2003 2002

Net sales $ 8,574,000 $ 6,504,000 $ 8,808,000 $ 7,452,000
Cost of goods sold 6,543,000 5,072,000 6,939,000 5,725,000

Gross profit 2,031,000 1,432,000 1,869,000 1,727,000
Selling and general and

administrative 1,686,000 1,312,000 1,697,000 1,614,000

Operating income 345,000 120,000 172,000 113,000

Other expense, net - (53,000) (73,000) (72,000)

Pretax income from
continuing operations 345,000 67,000 99,000 41,000

Provision for income taxes 138,000 27,000 39,000 16,000

Income from
continuing operations $ 207,000 $ 40,000 $ 60,000 $ 25,000

Earnings per share from
continuing operations

- basic $
.12 $   .02 $   .03 $   .01

- diluted $
.12 $   .02 $   .03 $   .01

Weighted average shares
outstanding

Edgar Filing: ARGAN INC - Form S-3/A

21

- basic 1,798,000 1,798,000 1,798,000 1,798,000
- diluted 1,801,000 1,798,000 1,798,000 1,798,000

14

Edgar Filing: ARGAN INC - Form S-3/A

22

ARGAN, INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations
For the Nine Months Ended October 31, 2003

Argan, Inc. as SMC as Pro Forma Consolidated
Reported (A) Reported (B) Adjustments Pro Forma

Net sales $ 4,298,000 $ 4,840,000 $ (564,000)(1) $ 8,574,000
Cost of goods sold 3,243,000 3,764,000 (464,000)(1) 6,543,000

Gross profit 1,055,000 1,076,000 (100,000)   2,031,000

Selling (215,000)(2)
general and 125,000(3)
administrative 954,000 892,000 (70,000)(1) 1,686,000

Operating income 101,000 184,000 60,000   345,000

Other income (expense), net 15,000 (19,000) 4,000(1) -

Pretax income from
continuing operations 116,000 165,000 64,000   345,000

Provision for income
taxes (benefit) (25,000) 150,000 13,000(5) 138,000

Income from
continuing operations $ 141,000 $ 15,000 $ 51,000   $ 207,000

Earnings per share from
continuing operations (4):

Basic $ .10 $ .12

Diluted $ .10 $ .12

Notes to unaudited condensed pro forma combined statement of operations

(1) To eliminate results of SMC which are included in Argan, Inc. in order to have nine months reported in the
consolidated pro forma.

(2) To adjust for the difference between compensation under formal employment agreements between us and
three SMC officers who were members of the family group who owned and operated SMC and the
management fees formerly charged to SMC.

(3) To adjust for the seven year depreciation of the purchase accounting valuation of $1,600,000 for customer